
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Update on Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive and update on the function and governance of the nascent Cheshire East 

Combating Drugs Partnership. 
 

6. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021- 2022  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 To receive the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021-2022. 

 
7. Update on 2022/3 influenza season  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To receive an update on the 2022-23 flu season. 

 
8. Update on development of an Integrated Care System across Cheshire and 

Merseyside and in Cheshire East  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
 To receive an update on the development of an Integrated Care System across 

Cheshire and Merseyside and in Cheshire East. 
 

9. Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership. 

 
 
Membership:  L Barry, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor S Corcoran 
(Chair), D Frodsham, Dr P Kearns, T Knight, Dr L O’Donnell, Councillor J Rhodes, Dr M 
Tyrer, M Wilkinson, Dr A Wilson (Vice-Chair), Councillor J Clowes (Associate Non Voting 
Member), V Elliott (Associate Non Voting Member), C Hart (Associate Non Voting 
Member), C Jesson (Associate Non Voting Member), K Sullivan (Associate Non Voting 
Member), J Traverse (Associate Non Voting Member) C Williamson (Associate Non Voting 
Member), I Wilson and D Woodcock.  
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 29th November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 
 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Claire Williamson, Director of Strong Start, Family Help and Integration 
Deborah woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Neil Evans, Associate Director of Strategy and Collaboration; NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside ICB 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement (attended  
virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Sue Pilkington, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children Cheshire and 
Merseyside ICB 
 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Storey, Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence Development Lead Advisor  

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Dr 
Patrick Kearns, Dr Steven Michael, Dr Andrew Wilson and Superintendent 
Claire Jesson. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no public speakers. 
 

28 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
STRATEGY  
 
The board received an outline of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
Strategy which was due to be published by December 2022. The strategy 
would be updated during 2023 - 24 to reflect updated Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) information and revised national guidance which was 
expected in June 2023. 
 
The Strategy would be used to inform priorities which would have clear 
implementation plans aligning to community engagement activities 
between Place plans, HCP Strategy and ICB Forward View. 
 
The draft strategy would be circulated to all stakeholders for comments 
and feedback which would help form an interim document which would be 
considered by the HCP Board at the end of December. 
 
Board members provided comments and feedback in respect of  
 

 Tackling the wider determinants of health – Board members felt that 

these should include unemployment, mental health and housing. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the 
approach taken to developing the Cheshire and Merseyside HCP 
Strategy. 

 
2) Feedback will be provided on any material changes recommended 

to the draft strategy document, in order that the HCP Board can 
approve publication of the Strategy on 22 December. 

 
29 WINTER PLANNING UPDATE  

 
The board received a winter planning update which detailed the plans that 
had been put in place to manage the increased activity during the Winter 
period. The plans been developed in partnership with Cheshire East 
system partners across the place and considered the impact and learning 
from last winter, as well as learning from the system response to Covid-19 
to date. 
 
The key elements of the winter plan included:  
 

• Business intelligence modelling and forecast planning  

Page 4



• Operational resilience  

• Contingency planning  

• Mitigations to address identified gaps  

• Escalations triggers and appropriate oversight and assurance  

• Modelling and Numbers 

• Monitoring Performance 

• Capacity and Investment 
 
Members provided feedback and comments in respect of: 
 

- Alert system discharge – could it be more effective in alerting the 

public as it does affect people’s behaviour 

- A longer-term plan in changing the offer to the public  

- The need to communicate to the public what is meant by virtual 

wards, care at home and positive experiences 

- The focus on stopping people going in to hospital is welcomed 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Winter Planning update be noted. 
 

30 CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director provided the board with an 
update on the Health and Care Partnership (HCP) and NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside’s team in Cheshire East. 
 
The HCP board had met in early November and would continue to meet 
bi-monthly. A recruitment process was underway to appoint a chair for a 
twelve-month period. The board was making progress on its structures 
with a significant number of staff expected to be slotted into teams towards 
the end of December. Since the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Dr Andrew Wilson had been appointed as Place Clinical Director. 
 
The key issue discussed was the reintroduction of maternity services to 
Macclesfield District General hospital which had been suspended at the 
start of the pandemic. The risks identified with this included staffing levels 
and beds, which had been used for other patients since the maternity 
provision had been closed. 
 
It was noted that there was more work ahead to push for maximum 
delegation of responsibilities to places. The Health and Wellbeing Board 
would play a crucial role for setting the vision at the Cheshire East level 
and addressing the wider determinants of health. 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

31 CHESHIRE EAST DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE 
PARTNERSHIP - HEALTH PATHFINDER TOOLKIT  
 
The board received a report which provided an update on the key priorities 
within the Domestic & Sexual Abuse Strategy that related to:  
 
Health Settings – Applying the Health Pathfinder toolkit; 
Complexity – The establishment of a strategy, including shared resources, 
to tackle the most complex cases across substance misuse, mental ill 
health and domestic abuse. 
 
There had been a gap identified within the Health Pathfinder toolkit in 
respect of the lack of provision for the IRIS programme, a specialist 
domestic violence and abuse (DVA) training, support and referral 
programme for GPs.  
 
IRIS had been positively received elsewhere and board members would 
welcome and support this model in Cheshire East to address the existing 
gap in provision. 
 
RESOLVED: That:-  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse implementa
[...]
ach to developing a 
Cheshire East Joint Outcomes Framework. 

2. Considered the range of indicators proposed for Phase 1 of the 
framework (Appendix C) and would contribute to a consensus 
building event to finalise a list of ten key indicators. 

3. Noted that shift in the Phase 1 indicators, which focus on very high-
level outcomes, is likely to be very gradual. 

34 CHESHIRE EAST SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 
The board received the report which provided an update on progress 
against the Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s Partnership priorities 
and its plans for 2022/23. 
 
The annual report presented covered the period from April 2021 to March 
2022 and related to the progress made against partnerships priorities prior 
to a recent joint area targeted inspection (JTAI). Following the inspection, 
the outcomes were published in a letter in September 2022. Key findings 
and priority actions were included, along with the strengths of the 
partnership. The Partnership accepted the findings and had publicly 
apologised for the gaps in the collective work to protect children and young 
people.  
 
One area highlighted for improvement which had been identified as a 
strategic oversight need was in respect of exploited children. An 
independent person had been appointed to review the partnership 
arrangements and make recommendations for improvement. An 
independently chaired improvement board had also been established to be 
responsible for the partnership’s written statement of proposed action, 
scrutinising challenge, and improvement work. 
 
The report highlighted the priority areas which included neglect, emotional 
health and wellbeing and child exploitation. It was acknowledged that there 
was a requirement for a fresh and more dynamic report and specifically 
the voice of the children and young people needed to be stronger.   
 
 

Page 8



RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 202
[...]
for some of the services, waiting times, more flexible service 
offers, and crisis support around children and young people. 
 
A draft strategy plan would be developed next year and would be brought 
back to the Health and Wellbeing Board to be endorsed. There was a 
request that the pressures as well as the positives be included in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

OFFICIAL 

Title of Report: 
 

Update on Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership 

Report Reference 
Number  

     HWB 11 

Date of meeting: 
 

24th January 2023 

Written by: 
 

Dr Andrew Turner, Consultant in Public Health 

Contact details: 
 

Andrew.Turner@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults Health and Integration 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information    X Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To update the board on the function and governance of the nascent Cheshire East 
Combating Drugs Partnership 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East  
Enable more people to live well for longer   
All of the above  X 

 
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness X 
Accessibility X 
Integration X 
Quality X 
Sustainability  
Safeguarding X 
All of the above  
 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recom
[...]

5 Background and Options 

 

5.1  Illegal drugs cause far-reaching and devastating harm. Drug misuse currently costs society 

over £19 billion a year. Drug use drives crime, damages people’s health, puts children and 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

families at risk and reduces productivity. It impacts the whole country, with the most 

deprived areas facing the greatest burden. 

 

5.2 Combating illegal drugs and the harm they cause is an issue which needs action from a 

range of local partners. At a local level, success is reliant on these partners working 

together to understand their population and how drugs are causing harm in their area, any 

challenges in their local system and the changes that are needed to address them 

 

5.3 The Government’s drugs strategy, From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime 

and save lives, relies on co- ordinated action across a range of local partners including 

enforcement, treatment, recovery and prevention. The ten-year drug strategy requires a 

partnership approach to delivering the following strategic priorities: 

 Break drug supply chains 

 Deliver a world-class treatment and recovery system 

 Achieve a shift in demand for drugs 

 

5.4  Combating Drugs Partnerships provide a single setting for understanding and addressing 

shared challenges related to drug-related harm, based on the local context and need. 

These partnerships have a named Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) who reports to central 

government and hold delivery partners to account. 

 

5.5 Alcohol is a factor in many drug-related deaths, alongside drugs including heroin and 

methadone. In the night-time economy, drugs such as cocaine and MDMA are frequently 

used alongside alcohol. Moreover, specialist treatment and recovery services tend to be 

integrated for alcohol and other drugs.   

 

5.6  The CDP will therefore ensure they sufficiently address alcohol-dependence and wider 

alcohol-related harms alongside their focus on the u
[...]
ager, CEC 

 Data and digital lead – named lead on data, data protection, information governance 

and outcomes measurement: Rhonwen Ashcroft, Public Health Information Analyst, 

CEC 

 

5.15 The wider membership comprises representatives from a range of departments and 

organisations including: commissioning; housing; community safety; education; 

safeguarding; NHS Cheshire and Merseyside; substance misuse service; lived experience 

representative; Healthwatch; Cheshire Police; Youth Justice Service; probation service; 

Cheshire East and West drug-related deaths panel.   

 

Structure and governance 

 

5.16 The Partnership constitutes a formal subgroup of – and shall report on a quarterly basis to - 

the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP), where the Combating Drugs Partnership will 

be a standing agenda item.   

 

5.17 The Partnership is one of the specialist bodies linked to the Cheshire East Health and 

Wellbeing Board and may report as necessary to the Board, or as requested by the Board. 

 

5.18 The Partnership will report annually to the national Joint Combating Drugs Unit (JCDU). 

 

5.19 The Partnership will work collaboratively with the Cheshire East substance misuse provider 

forum and service user network. 

 

5.20 Representatives of member organisations will be responsible for taking relevant actions and 

decisions through their organisational governance. 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

5.21 Local partners and organisations will contribute to key pieces of work as part of working 

groups as required. 

 

 
Work to date 

 

5.22 A small working group has worked on developing the CDP in line with government guidance 

and deadlines to: 

 Confirm the geographic footprint of the CDP (Cheshire East)  

 Assign SRO and named  

 Set up a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment subgroup 

 Write draft Terms of Reference  

 

5.23 Next steps for the CDP will be to: 

 Publish the substance misuse JSNA 

 Agree a local drugs (and alcohol) strateg
[...]

Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

The Board is asked only to note this update, mid-way through the 2022/23 flu 
season: 
- Summary of flu surveillance/prevalence to date 
- Summary of NHS-led vaccination programme 
- Outline of Cheshire East Council staff vaccination programme 

 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

Presented to: 
- CEC Adults, Health and Integration Directorate Management Team (DMT), 12th 

December 2022 
- CEC Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), 11th January 2023 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Emily.Kindred@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Turner@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

N/A – for information only 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

N/A – for information only 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update of the 2022/23 influenza season to date, including a 
summary of general flu epidemiology, the NHS-led vaccination programme and the 
Cheshire East Council staff vaccination programme. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To note this update, mid-way through the 2022/23 flu season. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 Following the presentation of the Annual Flu Report 2021/22 at the September 2022 Health 

and Wellbeing Board, the Board requested an update on the 2022-23 flu season in January 

2023. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

4.1 Influenza vaccination links closely with outcome three of the Cheshire East Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (Enable more people to live well for longer), the commitment to take 

action across the life-course from childhood to older age, and a focus on prevention. 

 

5 Background and Options 

 

General flu epidemiology 

  

5.1  Following two years of very low rates of flu and other respiratory viruses, this season flu 

levels appear to be back to pre-pandemic levels. 

 

5.2 This re-emergence is likely due to (i) a relaxation in restrictions put in place to control 

COVID-19, such as isolation, social distancing and mask wearing, and (ii) reduced levels of 

population immunity due to lack of exposure to flu in the previous two years. Children under 

two years of age are unlikely to have ever been exposed to flu. 

 

5.3 At the time of writing, flu epidemiology appears to reflect that observed in the southern 

hemisphere during their winter (our summer) 2022. Australia, for example, experienced a 

Page 34



 

OFFICIAL 

rapid rise in flu cases, which started earlier in the season and reached record-high 

numbers.  The majority of Australian cases were due to influenza A. 

 

5.4 Data to date for the North West of England appears to mirror these patterns. Figure 1 

highlights that we too are experiencing a rapid increase in cases, beginning earlier than 

previous years, and dominated by influenza A: 

 

 
 

Figure 1 - Detection rates of influenza A and B (source: UKHSA North West Respiratory Report, 22nd December 2022. Data up 
to week 50 [week ending 18th December]) 

 

5.5 National reports indicate that as of week 22nd December 2022, influenza-like symptoms, 

influenza outbreaks, flu-related hospitalisations and emergency department attendances all 

continue to increase nationally1, with activity considered medium intensity. 

 

Local flu vaccination programme 

 

5.6 According to unpublished, interim data from the National Immunisation Management 

System (NIMS), as of December 15th 2022 flu vaccine uptake in most age groups and 

pregnant women across Cheshire East is broadly similar to this time last year.    

 

                                                        
1 UKHSA. Weekly Flu and COVID-19 Report_w51 

Page 35

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1126555/Weekly_Flu_and_COVID-19_report_w51.pdf


 

OFFICIAL 

5.7  At the time of writing, the two defined groups in Cheshire East with significantly lower 

uptake than this time last year are 16-17-year-olds at increased risk, and NHS and social 

care staff.  Nationally, uptake is lower in 2-3 year olds. 

 

5.8 Cheshire East continues to have higher flu vaccine uptake compared to England and the 

North West Region as a whole. However, uptake by ward varies widely, with lower 

vaccination rates in more deprived wards, such as those in Crewe and Macclesfield.   

 

5.9  NHS England has implemented a number of measures targeted at increasing uptake within 

and reducing inequalities between specific groups: 

 

2 and 3 year olds 

This cohort remains a key priority both nationally and in the NW. NW initiatives planned this 

season build on successful pilots in 21/22 and will target areas of low uptake and high 

deprivation. Initiatives include: GP endorsed letters including an easy read version and 

Urdu translated leaflet where appropriate; CHIS supporting invitations for GPs; GPs/PCNs 

vaccinating in nurseries; school age immunisation service (SAIS) providers vaccinating in 

nurseries attached to schools; key messages sent to 0-19 teams. 

 

Learning Disabilities (LD) 

Letter with resources sent to pharmacy colleagues to support flu vaccination in people with 

LD and to organisations that support people with a LD 

 

Other Initiatives 

- HIV test and treatment centres across C&M have been commissioned to provide 

opportunistic flu vaccinations for HIV patients under their care following successful pilot in 

Lancashire and South Cumbria last year 

- Diabetic Eye Service Providers have been asked to signpost clients and provide a leaflet on 

flu as part of Making Every Contact Count following a notable reduction in upta
[...]
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above X 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

 
To note the report. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 9 

 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

 
The report has not received any prior consideration. 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

 
Not applicable. 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

 
Not applicable as the recommendation is to the note the report. 

 
 

Report Summary 

The report presents progress with the development of an integrated care system for 
Cheshire and Merseyside and more specifically Cheshire East.  Good progress has been 
made in setting up partnership governance and our focus is now moving to planning – 
specifically likely the challenging context for 2023/24. 

 

 

Recommendations 

To note the report. 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The report provides update information on the establishment of an integrated care system 

regionally and locally. 

 

 

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

The closer and more joined up working of health and care services will support the 

achievement of those health and wellbeing strategy priorities that can be delivered by 

health and care organisations including in our role as anchor institutions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Page 3 of 9 

 

Key Points 

 

The integrated care system across Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

The integrated care system comprises the integrated care board, and the integrated care 
partnership - possibly confusingly called the health and care partnership (HCP). 

 
The HCP has held it
[...]
or the NHS to respond to the significant pressures we are facing. We are issuing two-year 
revenue allocations for 2023/24 and 2024/25. At national level, total ICB allocations 
[including COVID-19 and Elective Recovery Funding (ERF)] are flat in real terms with 
additional funding available to expand capacity. Core ICB capital allocations for 2022/23 to 
2024/25 have already been published and remain the foundation of capital planning for 
future years. ICBs and NHS primary and secondary care providers are expected to work 
together to plan and deliver a balanced net system financial position in collaboration with 
other ICS partners.  
 
Further reading  
Full planning guidance documents and supporting guidance can be read here on the NHS 
England website. 
 

 

Page 44



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

 

  

Appendix B – Health and Care Partnership Boards and Groups 
 

 
 

P
age 45



Page 8 of 9 

 

 
Appendix C – Accelerating Discharges: Initial Performance 

 

 
 

P
age 46



Page 9 of 9 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Update on Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership
	6 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021- 2022
	7 Update on 2022/3 influenza season
	8 Update on development of an Integrated Care System across Cheshire and Merseyside and in Cheshire East



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 
Dr Andrew Wilson, GP 
 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Isla Wilson, Health and Care Partnership Board Chair 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Katie Jones, Safeguarding Adults Board Business Manager 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Ian Moston, Chief Executive Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Office 
Dr Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant 

 
37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Steve Carter. 
There was a minute’s silent reflection in tribute.  
 
Apologies were received from Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Denise Frodsham, 
Dr Patrick Kearns, Dr Matt Tyrer, Superintendent Claire Jesson, Claire 
Williamson, and Deborah Woodcock. 
 
Ian Moston, Chief Executive, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust, attended on behalf of Denise Frodsham. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness Dr A Wilson declared an interest in respect of 
the fact that he was a non-executive at mid Cheshire NHS Trust. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

40 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

41 UPDATE ON CHESHIRE EAST COMBATING DRUGS PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on the function 
and governance of the Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership 
following the Government’s drugs strategy, From harm to hope: A 10 year 
drugs plan to cut crime and save lives.  
 
The Cheshire East Combating Drugs Partnership would be a sub-group of 
the Safer Cheshire East Partnership and report in to that on a quarterly 
basis. It would also report in to the HM Government Joint Combating 
Drugs Unit annually and report as and when required in to the Cheshire 
East Health and Wellbeing Board. It would work alongside the Cheshire 
East Substance misuse provider forum and the Cheshire East Service 
user network. 
 
The first meeting of the Combating Drugs Partnership had discussed the 
next steps, which would include publication of the substance misuse Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). Following the JSNA the partnership 
would agree a local drugs and alcohol strategy delivery plan. 
 
The board welcomed the broadening of the substance misuse strategy to 
include alcohol-related harms. Although smoking would not be included 
within the strategy it was acknowledged that there was a lot of good 
working going on around smoking cessation and the wider determinants of 
health needed to be a running theme throughout. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 
That the governance of the Cheshire East Combating Drugs partnership 
be approved. 
 

42 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2021- 2022  
 
The Board received the annual report of the Local safeguarding Adults 
Board 2021/2022. The Board were informed that the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board Independent chair, Geoffrey Appleton had recently stepped 
down and the Board had appointed Kevin Bennett as the new chair. 
 



The report included the work that had taken place in 2021/22 which 

included the impact of covid-19, adults safeguarding training and 

performance activity.  

The Board heard that the numbers of safeguarding adult review referrals 
(SARs) had increased during the pandemic which was the national picture, 
specifically cases around self-neglect. Two cases had been published on 
the website following review with a third due to be published shortly.  
 
The patterns seen throughout 2021/22 continued to be seen in 2022/23 
which included an increase in safeguarding referrals, SARs and domestic 
homicide reviews. Common themes occurring from the SARs included 
caring responsibilities, dementia, aging and how services had been 
stretched over the pandemic. The board would be looking at how it would 
incorporate in to its revised strategy. 
 
The Board heard that although safeguarding training was ringfenced for 
the faith and third sectors it would be an area for development in the 
future, and a booklet being designed by the service user group would be 
considered for roll out to Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021-22 
be noted. 
 

43 UPDATE ON 2022/3 INFLUENZA SEASON  
 
The Board received a report which provided an update of the 2022/23 
influenza season to date. The report included a summary of general flu 
epidemiology, the NHS-led vaccination  programme and the Cheshire East 
Council staff vaccination programme. 
 
Following two years of very low rates of flu and other respiratory viruses, it 
appeared that flu levels were back to pre-pandemic levels. The re-
emergence was likely due to a relaxation in restrictions put in place to 
control COVID-19, and reduced levels of population immunity due to lack 
of exposure to flu in the previous two years.  
 
Cheshire East continued to have higher flu vaccine uptake compared to 
England and the North West Region as a whole and the Cheshire East 
staff vaccination programme had seen a good uptake through various 
channels such as clinics being held in Council buildings and partnering up 
with pharmacies across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 



44 UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
ACROSS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE AND IN CHESHIRE EAST  
 
The Board received an update on the development of the Integrated Care 
system across Cheshire and Merseyside in Cheshire East. The Board 
heard that good progress had been made in setting up partnership 
governance and the focus was now moving to planning, specifically the 
challenges for 2023/34. 
 
Additional non recurrent funding had been received to Council and via 
NHS to accelerate discharge out of NHS care, by investing in alternatives. 
This was welcomed and was a positive sign in terms of the impact of the 
additional investments that had been made. 
 
The Board raised concerns in respect of the structures which had come in 
to force in July 2022 as these had still not been finalised nor how they 
would work; and the financial position in respect of Cheshire East at Place 
level remained unclear. The board were assured that the Cheshire and 
Mersey leadership team were working hard to progress this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

45 CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update from Isla Wilson, Chair of the Health and 

Care Partnership (HCP). Following the recent meeting of the HCP it was 

apparent that as there was a crossover of people between the HCP and 

the Health and Wellbeing board the remit of each group needed to be 

clear. 

It was acknowledged that there was work to be done on how to engage 

members of the public who wanted to attend meetings, and following 

agreement of the strategy there needed to be thought given to developing 

a joint Assurance Framework to bring it together.  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.38 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


